
 
 

 
 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 16TH 
MARCH, 2022 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Julie Owens 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267224088 

E-Mail: juowens@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
14 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3 

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS 
 

 
 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Liam Bowen 
2. Councillor Kim Broom 
3. Councillor Betsan Jones 
4. Councillor Jean Lewis 
5. Councillor Darren Price (Chair) 
6. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 
7  Councillor Dorian Williams 

   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Rob James 
2. Councillor Dot Jones 
3. Councillor Gary Jones 

   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Edward Thomas (Vice-Chair) 

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
1. Councillor Sharen Davies 
   
UNAFFILIATED – 1 MEMBER 
1.             Councillor              John Jenkins 
 
NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2) 
1. Mrs V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative  
2. Rev. D. Richards Church in Wales Representative  
   
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3)  
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2022 
 
1. Vacancy  Area 1 – Dinefwr  
2. Mr A. Enoch Area 2 – Carmarthen  
3. Felicity Healey-Benson Area 3 - Llanelli 

 



 
 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT SESSION  5 - 8 

5. UPDATE ON  PARTNERIAETH  9 - 30 

6. CONTACTS & REFERRALS TO CHILDREN'S SERVICES  31 - 44 

7. SCRUTINY ACTIONS UPDATE  45 - 50 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 28 JANUARY 2022  

51 - 58 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16TH MARCH 2022 
 

Subject: School Engagement Session 

 

Purpose:  

 To allow members of scrutiny to engage directly with the school community.  

 To be provided with first-hand evidence of school preparedness for, and the 
implementation of the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act. 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 How schools have been preparing for the implementation of the new Code from 
September 2021 

 How the Education Service have been supporting schools  
Current issues arising from early implementation 

 

Reasons:  

 Current limitations mean that scrutiny visits to schools are not possible. Education 
Services have therefore provided a new structure to allow scrutiny to ensure that 
evaluation and improvement is functioning effectively. 

 The sessions will help scrutiny members to oversee the quality of delivery by the local 
authority and, in doing so, to fulfil their democratic accountability functions.  

 Scrutiny members wish to understand the impact of the new ALN act on schools. 

 

To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision:       

No 

 
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder:- 

Cllr Glynog Davies           

Directorate: 
Education and Children 
Services 

 

Name of Head of Service: 
Aneirin Thomas 

 

Report Authors:  
Aneirin Thomas 
 
Rebecca Williams / Elinor 
Williams 

Designations:  

 

 

 

 
Head of Education Services 
and Inclusion 

 
Head of Education Services 
and Inclusion 
ALN Managers 

 

Tel Nos. / E Mail 

Addresses: 

 

 
 
01267 246506 
arthomas@sirgar.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:arthomas@sirgar.gov.uk


 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16TH MARCH 2022 
 

Subject: School Engagement Session 

 

Purpose:  

 To allow members of scrutiny to engage directly with the school community.  

 To be provided with first-hand evidence of school preparedness for, and the 
implementation of the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act. 

 

 

The ALN system in Carmarthenshire 

 
We are determined to deliver a fully inclusive education system for learners in 
Carmarthenshire, a system where needs are identified early and addressed quickly, and 
where all learners are supported to reach their potential.  
 
To prepare for the implementation of the ALN system officers have been working, together 
with ALNCo to increase the skills and understanding of school staff to improve outcomes for 
children and young people with ALN.  
 

We want to make sure that:  

 children, their parents and young people’s views, wishes and feelings are listened to 
when decisions are being made about how to help children and young people; 
 

 the right support is put in place quickly to help children and young people with ALN  
 

 everyone works together to help children and young people with ALN, including 
education and health services; 
 

 most children and young people with ALN are able to go to their local nursery, school, 
PRU or college, if it is right for them; 
 

 children and their families are able to access learning support even before they start 
school or nursery; 
 

 children, their parents and young people understand the additional learning provision 
(ALP) being offered; 
 

 if children, their parents or young people are not happy with decisions about 
statements, there are rights in law to help them do something about it;  
 

 children and young people with ALN get help in Welsh wherever possible if they need 
it. 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

To this end we have engaged with schools to ensure that schools have: 

 An organis
[...]
 Powys, Pembrokeshire, 
Swansea and Carmarthenshire. 
 

Establishing of a new consortium- PARTNERIAETH 

 
Having reflected on previous challenges Pembrokeshire, Swansea and Carmarthenshire 
decided to create a new entity. This also reflect on the fact that the three partners are already 
part of the City Deal footprint. Key principles were agreed namely- 

 

 a requirement to secure value for money 

 delegation of more funding directly to schools 

 a reduced central team 

 a clear role for the central team and  

 direct management by Local Authorities. 
 

Over an extended period due to Covid, PARTNERIAETH under a new Legal Agreement was 
developed and has by now been approved by each Cabinet. The Legal Agreement outlines 
clear governance arrangements (Appendix 1), and a revised staffing structure led by the 
PARTNERIAETH Lead Officer. 
 
As from the 1st of September 2021 PARTNERIAETH commenced informally. The three 
partners realise the value of working collaboratively and our new approach is based on a vision 
of a partnership working on behalf of our local authorities and contributing to the improvement 
in the performance of our schools and the education of our children and young people. The 
Partnership will be planned as a regional collaborative arrangement designed to promote 
excellence in all of our schools. 
 
The three partners have committed to working together providing our schools with a high-
quality service complementing what is being provided by each local authority. The new 

Page 13



 

partnership will deliver Welsh Government funded programmes as well as meeting the 
bespoke needs of each partner. The partnership’s staff will be seen as a key component of our 
local provision focusing on professional development, innovation and improvement. There will 
be a strong focus on identifying and gathering examples of effective practice in order to further 
develop our school to school projects.  
 
The Joint Committee have agreed a new staffi
[...]
EE 

 
Friday, 28 January 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
E.G. Thomas, S.M. Allen, L.R. Bowen, K.V. Broom, J.S. Edmunds (in place of S. Davies), 
J.P. Jenkins, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd (in place of R. 
James), E.M.J.G. Schiavone, D.T. Williams 
 
Co-opted Members: 
A. Enoch    -  Parent Governor  
F. Healey-Benson - Parent Governor 
V. Kenny  - Roman Catholic Church Representative 
Rev. D Richards - Church in Wales Representative 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor G. Davies, Cabinet Member for Education & Children 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 
School Representatives for Bryngwyn and Glan y Môr Federation Comprehensive 
Schools: 
Mr P. Jones   -  Headteacher, Ysgol Bryngwyn & Ysgol Glan y Môr Federation 
Mr J. Jones   -  Head of School, Ysgol Glan y Môr 
Mrs A. Bevan  - Assistant Headteacher, Ysgol Bryngwyn 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education 
A Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion 
S. Smith, Head of Children's Services 
E. Forsyth, Interim Head of School Improvement, Curriculum and Wellbeing 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services 
S. Nolan, Group Accountant 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer [Webcasting] 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer [Note Taker] 
 
Virtual Meeting - 2.00  - 4.02 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Davies and R. James.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 

ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

Dot Jones 4. School Engagement  Son is a pupil at Bryngwyn 

comprehensive school 

 
There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT 
 
[NOTE: Cllr. D. Jones having earlier declared an interest in this item remained in 
the meeting for its consideration]. 
 
In accordance with the School Engagement Programme agreed by Committee at 
its meeting on 30th November 2021, a report was presented to Members which 
focussed upon the process of recovery as schools emerged from the Covid-19 
pandemic.     
 
It was explained to Members that that an alternative structure, in the form of online 
school engagement sessions, had been introduced to temporarily replace school 
visits during the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, and which would enable the 
Committee to continue with its school evaluation and improvement function. 
 
The Committee considered the financial support allocated to schools during 
2021/22 by way of the Accelerated Learning Programme and which included an 
additional ‘Recruit, Recover, Raise Standards’ (RRRs) grant recently provided.  
The Committee’s remit was to focus upon the utilisation of the additional funding 
provided to schools to meet the needs of the requirements of the RRRs, within the 
areas of Accelerated Learning, Priority Cohorts for Support and Curriculum 
Reform.  
 
The Committee then received a presentation from the school representatives 
which focussed upon the means by which they had addressed the challenges 
posed by the Covid-19 pandemic, the impact upon pupils and staff and the 
perceived longer-term challenges ahead.  An overview of how the schools had 
utilised the additional funding received provided members with a detailed 
understanding of the impact of the Local Authority’s support on provision across 
the school system.  Key points covered within the presentation included: 
 

 A culture of excellence was at the heart of the federated schools, which 
enabled a rapid development of new norms and priorities, with 
communication 
[...]
o disruption to the learning of pupils due to the 
seamless transition to online learning and relocation of pupils in accordance 
with the school’s business continuity arrangements. 

 
A number of observations and queries were addressed, as follows: 
 
In response to a query regarding the issue of ‘lost learning’ and the introduction of 
the Centre Assessed Grading system, the Committee was informed that the 
additional resources provided by the RRRS grant funding enabled the school to 
respond appropriately by way of enhanced ICT and technical support to bridge 
gap between the school and communities, Parental Engagement Officers to 
support families with learning and the use of mentoring programmes and smaller 
group work to provide appropriate intervention into areas of need.  Furthermore, 
the additional grant funding was utilised to temporarily enhance the budget to 
address staff resource issues and sufficient capacity for continuity of learning. 
 

Page 53



 
 

Concerns were expressed that some pupils were not equipped for formal 
examinations, and furthermore that they had not attained the expected standard of 
learning as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  The school representatives 
advised that appropriate support was provided to ensure a positive experience for 
all pupils, within the parameters of national determinations.  Data was also being 
collated by the schools to ensure the provision of accurate pupil grading in the 
event of any adjustments made to the assessment arrangements. Furthermore, it 
was highlighted to members that whilst not all pupils had reached the expected 
standard of learning within the core subjects, the Covid-19 pandemic had 
enhanced skills in areas such as resilience, independence and creativity.  
 
Reference was made to the Estonian education system who had pioneered ‘e-
school bags’ to promote digital inclusivity. The Director of Education and 
Children’s Services noted that the Estonian education digital solutions 
[...]
 the 
Corporate Strategy.  The Committee considered the departmental priorities for 
2022-23 in relation to the following areas falling within its remit: 

Page 56



 
 

 

 Access to Education 

 Children’s Services 

 Curriculum and Wellbeing 

 Education and Inclusion Services 
 
Reference was made to the effective practices and new methodologies which had 
been developed under Covid-19 restrictions; whereby it was acknowledged that 
many approaches and initiatives would form part of future working practices. 
 
A number of observations and queries were addressed, as follows: 
 
In response to a query, the Director of Education and Children’s Services 
confirmed to Members that the Task and Finish Group Report 208/19, which 
incorporated recommendations emanating from the review of Carmarthenshire’s 
School Admissions Policy, was scheduled to be considered by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 31st January 2022.  The Committee noted that the business plan would 
be duly updated to reflect the determinations of the Cabinet. 
 
Committee referred to the funding formula for ALN and requested an update in this 
regard.  The Head of Education Services and Inclusion explained that a clear 
direction had been agreed amongst secondary schools, however, due to the 
variances in size amongst primary schools, it was resolved that additional funding 
would be allocated on a priority basis as part of the growth expenditure.  It was 
explained that the general funding formula had been reviewed to address the 
pressures identified by schools.  Following an imminent consultation period, it was 
envisaged that the revised funding formula would be implemented from March 
2022. 
 
Concerns were raised that feedback had been received from a school who had 
experienced difficulties in contacting the Council to report and rectify maintenance 
issues. Committee was provided with an explanation of the process to be followed 
in this regard and assurances provided that a simple one-page procedure was 
currently being developed for schools. 
 
An update was requested in respect of music services.  The Interim Head of 
School Effectiveness explained that blended opportunities had been provided to 
schools during the Covid-19 pandemic on a prioritisation basis, in addition to Key 
Stage 2 Curriculum support.  Members were pleased to note that progress was 
being made in this area. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of items to be considered at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 16th March 2022.   The Director of 
Education and Children’s Services reported that a new Lead Officer, namely Mr 
Ian Altman would be invited to attend the next meeting to participate in the 
discussion surrounding the new Regional Collaboration Model. 
 

Page 57



 
 

In reviewing the Committee’s Forward Work Programme for 2021/22, it was noted 
that the meeting scheduled for 26 April 2022 may be deferred in accordance with 
pre-election guidance, and further information would be circulated to Members in 
due course. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next meeting be noted. 
 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23 DECEMBER 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 
December, 2021 be signed as a correct record.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT SESSION
	5 UPDATE ON  PARTNERIAETH
	6 CONTACTS & REFERRALS TO CHILDREN'S SERVICES
	Report

	7 SCRUTINY ACTIONS UPDATE
	Report

	8 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 28 JANUARY 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, L.R. Bowen, K.V. Broom, J.P. Jenkins, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, 
M.J.A. Lewis, E. Morgan (In place of S.L. Davies), E.M.J.G. Schiavone, E.G. Thomas and 
D.T. Williams  
 
Co-opted Members: 
A. Enoch    -  Parent Governor  
F. Healey-Benson - Parent Governor 
V. Kenny  - Roman Catholic Church Representative 
Rev. D Richards - Church in Wales Representative 
 
School Representatives for Queen Elizabeth High School: 
Mr D. Williams -  Headteacher 
Mrs L. Jones  - Assistant Headteacher, Inclusion & Wellbeing 
Mrs L. Thomas  - Assistant Headteacher, Canofan Elfed 
Mrs V. Brook  - Additional Learning Needs Coordinator    
 
PARTNERIAETH Representative in attendance: 
Mr I. Altman  - PARTNERIAETH Lead Officer 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education 
A Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion 
S. Smith, Head of Children's Services 
E. Forsyth, Interim Head of School Improvement, Curriculum and Wellbeing 
N. Jackman, Service Manager 
R. Williams, Additional Needs Provision Manager 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer [Webcasting] 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer [Note taker] 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 1.08 pm 
 
[Note: 

 At 12:55pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 
(CPR) 9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting would have been underway for 
three hours at 1:00pm, it was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance 
with CPR 23.1, to enable the Committee to complete the remaining business on 
the agenda.] 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Davies and R. James.  
Furthermore, the Chair reported that Cllr G. Davies, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children would not be in attendance at the meeting. 



 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 

ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 

Attendee Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

E. Schiavone 
 

5 Family member is an employee of 
PARTNERIAETH. 
 

V. Kenny 6 Daughter is an employee within 
the Children’s Services division. 

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rules. 
 

4. SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT SESSION 
 
In accordance with the School Engagement Programme agreed by Committee at 
its meeting on 30th November 2021, a report was presented to members which 
detailed the school preparedness for, and the implementation of the Additional 
Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act.   
 
The Committee was provided with an overview of the array of measures taken by 
the Authority to prepare for the introduction of Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 
system.  In this regard, a synopsis of the engagement undertaken with schools to 
date was provided to the Committee in order to facilitate the delivery of a fully 
inclusive education system for learners in Carmarthenshire, and which would 
ensure that the needs of learners are identified early and addressed quickly, and 
where all learners are supported to reach their potential.  
 
The Committee then received a presentation from the school representatives 
which focussed upon the school’s transition to the new system which aimed to 
provide a fair and inclusive educational structure and derive improved outcomes 
for children and young people with ALN. The key points covered within the 
presentation included: 
 

 The ALN system sought to transform the separate approaches for special 
educational needs to create a unified system for supporting learners from 0 
to 25years. 
 

 The cross-cutting education reform principles emanating from National 
guidelines and regulations enabled opportunities for change which aimed to 
provide:  

 equality of access; 

 personalised ‘person centred’ learning; 

 a focus on wellbeing, with high quality, balanced and structured teaching 
and meaningful assessment, with a move away from statistics;  

 inclusive school ethos to ensure a safe, supportive, stimulating learning 
environment; 

 a culture of collaboration. 



 
 

 

 The ALN system would be underpinned by a mandatory ALN Code which 
placed the views, wishes and feelings of learners at the heart of the process 
of planning the support required, which would subsequently enable them to 
learn effectively and achieve their full potential. 
 

 A phased approach would be taken to replace Statements of Special 
Educational Needs with Individual Development Plans (IDPs) which would 
set out a description of a child or young person’s ALN. 

 

 The concept of good universal teaching, in addition to bespoke 
interventions, and a need to embrace the new curriculum and strategies to 
support every pupil was considered to be of paramount importance to meet 
the requirements of the Act. 
 

 The Additional Learning Needs Coordinator (ALNCo) would play a key 
strategic role in every school. 
 

A number of observations and queries were addressed, as follows: 
 
In response to a query regarding the role of parents and guardians in the 
development of IDPs, the School Representatives detailed the communication 
methods utilised to raise awareness of the new system.  The Committee was 
informed that parents and guardians were placed at the heart of the process, by 
way of effective and regular communication with the school, in order to ensure 
appropriate provisions and adjustments to support the needs of children and 
young people with ALN.  The Committee was assured to note that the process 
was working well to date, with parents and guardians taking an active role in the 
development of IDPs. The Director of Education and Children's Services 
emphasised that the new system was based upon a partnership approach which 
promoted an open and constructive relationship between schools and 
parents/guardians.  In this regard, the Additional Needs Provision Manager 
referred to the active programme of engagement to provide appropriate 
parental/guardian support. 
 
In response to a query regarding the number of pupils with IDPs, the Director of 
Education and Children's Services explained that the ALN transformation formed 
part of a suite of educational reform within Wales, whereby robust and universal 
whole-class teaching would have a direct bearing on the Additional Learning 
Provision required by pupils with ALN. 
 
Clarification was sought on the mechanisms in place to support more able and 
talented pupils within the school, together with the challenges experienced by 
teachers to provide differentiated and bespoke programmes of study for pupils.  
The School Representatives acknowledged the range of abilities within the school 
and provided assurances that appropriate support was provided by way of 
programmes and plans, to meet the needs of all groups of learners.  In this regard, 
the School Representatives were pleased to report that the school curriculum was 
reviewed and adapted as required; furthermore, the teachers, with valuable input 
from Teaching Assistants, catered for the needs of pupils by way of robust 
universal teaching. 
 



 
 

In response to a query regarding pupil integration between the school’s 
mainstream and the Specialist Inclusion Centre (Canolfan Elfed), the School 
Representatives reported that Canolfan Elfed had received a National accolade at 
the Pearson Teaching Awards in recognition of the excellent range of inclusive 
online learning resources for pupils during the coronavirus pandemic.   
 
A query was raised in respect of the funding formula for ALN, and whether this 
was considered adequate to meet the requirements of the Act.  The Director of 
Education and Children’s Services and the Additional Needs Provision Manager 
reported that following consultation with schools and representatives of the 
Budgetary Forum, the allocation of the additional £2m funding for 2022/23 would 
be finalised imminently.  It was explained that the future savings derived from the 
discontinuation of Statements of Special Educational Needs would be fed back 
into the system and provide schools with flexibility regarding the use of funding; 
however, due to the phased programme of the ALN transformation, it was 
recognised that the savings would not be realised for a further three years. 
 
Reference was made to the music curriculum for ALN whereby the Additional 
Needs Provision Manager was pleased to report that a Welsh Government funding 
had been made available for schools by way of the Adapted Musical Instruments 
grant. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

5. UPDATE ON  PARTNERIAETH 
 
[NOTE: Cllr E. Schiavone having earlier declared an interest in this item remained 
in the meeting for its consideration]. 
 

The Committee received for consideration a report which set out the collaborative 
arrangements for the establishment of ‘PARTNERIAETH’, a regional consortium 
designed to promote excellence, and which served the schools within 
Carmarthenshire, Pembrokeshire and Swansea.   

 

The Committee thereupon received a presentation from the Lead Officer of 
PARTNERIAETH, which detailed the staffing structure, priorities, functions and 
funding mechanisms required to deliver its aims and objectives.  It was highlighted 
that the regional consortium was based on a vision of a partnership working on 
behalf of the respective Local Authorities and which contributed to the 
improvement in the performance of the schools within the consortium and the 
education of children and young people.   Committee’s attention was drawn to the 
business plan for 2022/23, which demonstrated how PARTNERIAETH would 
support each Local Authority priorities, facilitated by dedicated Senior Strategic 
Advisors and which was also aligned to National priorities. 

 

A number of observations and queries were addressed, as follows: 

 

A concern was raised that the new regional consortium may have a limited positive 
impact on schools and therefore would not improve upon the performance of the 
previous ‘ERW’ regime, particularly in light of the reduced staffing structure which 
equated to 26.8 full-time posts.   



 
 

Assurances was provided to the Committee that the PARTNERIAETH consortium 
focussed upon a cohesive partnership approach, with strong lines of 
communication and performance monitoring to address the needs of schools.  As 
an example, a leadership programme was being developed in accordance with the 
Authority’s priority area in respect of leadership skills.  

 

In response to a query, the Lead Officer for PARTNERIAETH clarified that regular 
scrutiny would be undertaken to monitor and review the delivery of the 
consortium’s aims and objectives.  An emphasis was placed on collaboration as a 
key area of strength, whereby the system was developed and structured on a 
partnership basis. 

 

Reference was made to the staffing structure whereby a member queried whether 
further resource was required to deliver a high-quality level of support akin to the 
sterling service provided by the Challenge Advisors.  The Director of Education 
and Children's Services confirmed that the staffing structure was deemed 
appropriate to meet the aims and objectives of the consortium and would be 
periodically reviewed in accordance with succession planning protocols to ensure 
that the skillset of employees addressed support requirements.   

 

In response to concerns raised regarding duplication of work, it was explained that 
co-construction, with clear lines of communication, was a key priority, which would 
enable the utilisation of identified skillsets within the consortium to provide an 
improved provision to schools. 

 

A member highlighted that the differing priorities across the Authorities within the 
consortium could potentially lead to some Authorities drawing upon more 
resources and support than others and enquired how this imbalance would be 
redressed.  The Director of Education and Children's Services recognised that 
pressures from different areas would emerge at different times, however it was 
emphasised that regular and clear communication would be maintained at Director 
level to ensure that resources were deployed to meet the needs of the consortia, 
with a scrutiny function to ensure that an equal share of services was utilised 
amongst partners. It was also highlighted to members that PARTNERIAETH was a 
smaller entity with robust management processes to ensure that additional 
requests from external Authorities would not be accepted if they were deemed to 
be to the detriment of the consortia. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

6. CONTACTS & REFERRALS TO CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
[NOTE: V. Kenny having earlier declared an interest in this item remained in the 
meeting for its consideration]. 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the Authority’s 
position in respect of the contacts and referrals, pressures and demands within the 
Children’s Services division.  



 
 

 
Members were reminded that a report had been presented to the Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 8th July 2021 and it was therefore considered timely 
to provide updated information on the current situation regarding the increase in 
the volume of work within the division; the challenges faced and the potential need 
for additional resource. 
 
The report detailed the remit and structure of the Children’s Services division and 
set out pertinent information to the Committee in respect of the staffing levels and 
the processes followed by the Central Referral Team (CRT), Assessment Team 
and Long-term Child Care Teams, to deal with cases.  Furthermore, the report 
referred to the preventative services provided by the division, including the Flying 
Start and Families First initiatives and also referred to a new structure 
implemented in response to the increase in Electively Home Educated (EHE) 
children. 
 
The report showed an increase in contacts since the onset of the pandemic, 
though it was noted that the number of referrals had decreased during 2021/22 
which may have been attributable to the Preventative Services having reverted to 
the provision of  face to face support with the easement of coronavirus restrictions. 
 
A number of observations and queries were addressed, as follows: 
 
Committee referred to the ongoing National recruitment crisis and concerns were 
raised regarding the risks presented to the Authority in light of the difficulties in 
appointing social workers.  The Service Manager provided members with a 
synopsis of the array of measures implemented to mitigate those risks, including 
an ongoing review which sought to enhance the salary of social workers to bring 
the rate of pay in line with other Authorities, and the recruitment of suitably 
qualified social workers from overseas.  The Director of Education and Children’s 
Services referred to the favourable working conditions within the Authority, 
therefore it was pleasing to note that the retention of employees was not an area 
for concern.  Furthermore, the high-quality service maintained by the division, who 
were required to deal with complex issues, was commended by the Director of 
Education and Children’s Services and Committee members. 
 
DURATION OF MEETING 
During the consideration of this item, the Committee’s attention was drawn to 
Corporate Procedure Rule 9 – Duration of meeting and the fact the meeting had 
been underway for nearly three hours. It was therefore: 
 
RESOLVED that Corporate Procedure Rule 9 be suspended to enable the 
remaining items on the agenda to be considered. 
 
A concern was raised that not all Electively Home Educated (EHE) children had 
received a statutory annual home visit from the Authority.  The Director of 
Education and Children's Services reported that additional funding had been 
provided by the Welsh Government which would address the increase in the level 
of demand placed on the division as a result of the rise in EHE children across 
Wales since the onset of the coronavirus pandemic.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 



 
 

7. SCRUTINY ACTIONS UPDATE 
 
The Committee received a report which detailed the progress achieved in relation 
to requests or referrals emerging from previous meetings during the 2021/22 
municipal year. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 28 JANUARY 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 28th January 2022 be signed as a correct record.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 


